

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver CO 80203

Appeal from Weld County District Court
The Honorable Todd L. Taylor
Case No. 2015CV30776
Opinion by Judge Terry
Judge Casebolt and Judge Carparelli concur

Plaintiffs-Appellants:

MOTHERLOVE HERBAL COMPANY, a Colorado Certified B Corporation; INDIANHEAD WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Colorado nonprofit corporation; ROCKIN S RANCH LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company; JOHN CUMMINGS, an Individual; DAVID KISKER, an Individual; GARY OPLINGER, an Individual; WOLFGANG DIRKS, an Individual; and JAMES PIRAINO, an Individual

v.

Defendants-Appellees:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY, COLORADO; MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC., a North Carolina corporation; GERRARD INVESTMENTS LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; WELD LV, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and WELD LV II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.:

Wayne F. Forman, # 14082

Mark J. Mathews, # 23749

Julia E. Rhine, #45630

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200

Denver, Colorado 80202-4432

Telephone: 303.223.1100

E-mail: wforman@bhfs.com; mmathews@bhfs.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Court of Appeals Case Number:
2017CA0463

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC.'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF POSITION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Weld County Code Required Evidence of Compliance with the Industrial, Not Residential, Noise Standard	3
B. The Residential Noise Standard of DS 24 Was Imposed by the Board Late in the Hearing, As An Operational, Not An Approval, Standard.....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Sheep Mtn. Alliance v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
271 P.3d 597 (Colo. App. 2011).....7

Statutes

C.R.S. § 25-12-1013

C.R.S. §§ 25-12-102(4)(A) and 25-12-103(1).....3

Other Authorities

C.A.R. 40.....1

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)8

W.C.C. § 14-9-30.....4

W.C.C. §§ 14-90-40.B, 14-9-50.A.2.....4

W.C.C. § 23-2-230.B3, 5, 8

W.C.C. § 23-2-230.C7

W.C.C. § 23-2-250.....3
